

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

JOHN DOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOUNT VERNON CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:08 CV 575

Judge Frost

Magistrate Judge King

**PLAINTIFFS STEPHEN AND JENIFER DENNIS'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	vi
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. Freshwater’s Defamation Counterclaim Fails For Multiple Reasons.....	11
1. The Statements That Freshwater Claims Are Defamatory All Are Contained In Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, And Therefore Are Absolutely Privileged.....	12
2. Freshwater Fails To Adequately Identify Any Defamatory Statements Outside Of Those Contained In The First Amended Complaint, Which Also Requires Dismissal Of His Defamation Counterclaim.....	13
3. The Dennises’ Statements Are Protected By A Qualified Privilege.....	14
4. Freshwater Is A Limited Purpose-Public Figure Who Cannot Establish That The Dennises Acted With Actual Malice	17
B. Freshwater’s Counterclaim For Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress Likewise Should Be Dismissed On Multiple Grounds.	20
1. Freshwater Has Failed To Show That The Dennises Intended To Cause Him Emotional Distress Or That They Should Have Known That Their Conduct Would Cause Him Emotional Distress.....	21
2. Freshwater Has Failed To Show That The Dennises’ Conduct Was Outrageous and Extreme.....	22
3. Freshwater Has Failed To Show That He Suffered From A Severe And Debilitating Injury.....	24
C. Freshwater Has Failed To Plead, Let Alone Make Out, A Prima Facie Case For Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress.....	25
D. The Dennises Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Their Battery Claim.....	26
1. The Dennises Have Established A Prima Facie Case For Battery.....	26
2. Zach Dennis Did Not Consent To Being Harmed By The Tesla Coil.....	27
E. Freshwater Violated the Establishment Clause By Endorsing Religious Beliefs in His Classroom	29
1. Freshwater Fails the “Purpose” Prong of the Lemon Test.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Freshwater Fails the “Endorsement” and “Entanglement” Prongs of the Lemon Test	33
IV. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	30
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	passim
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	34
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	34
FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS	
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002)	29, 30
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Baker v. Adams County/Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)	30

Harris v. United States,
422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005)26

Roberts v. Madigan,
921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990)33, 35

Talley v. Family Dollar Stores of Ohio, Inc.,
542 F.3d 1099 (6th Cir. 2008)21, 24

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS

Katter v. Ohio Employment Relations Bd.,
492 F. Supp. 2d 851 (S.D. Ohio 2007)34

Martin v. JBS Technologies, LLC,
443 F. Supp. 2d 962 (S.D. Ohio 2006)22

OHIO SUPREME COURT

A&B-Abell Elevator Co., Inc. v. Columbus/Cent. Ohio Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
651 N.E.2d 1283 (Ohio 1995)14, 15, 17, 20

Hahn v. Kotten,
331 N.E.2d 713 (Ohio 1975)14

Harasyn v. Normandy Metals, Inc.,
551 N.E.2d 962 (Ohio 1990)26

Jacobs v. Frank,
573 N.E.2d 609 (Ohio 1991)19

Love v. City of Port Clinton,
524 N.E.2d 166 (Ohio 1988)26

Nickell v. Gonzalez,
477 N.E.2d 1145 (Ohio 1985)28

Surace v. Wuliger,
495 N.E.2d 939 (Ohio 1986)12

Vail v. The Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
649 N.E.2d 182 (Ohio 1995)20

Yeager v. Local Union 20,
453 N.E.2d 666 (Ohio 1983)22, 23

OHIO COURTS OF APPEALS

Bales v. Hack,
509 N.E.2d 95 (Ohio Ct. App. 1986).....12

Belcher v. Carter,
234 N.E.2d 311 (Ohio Ct. App. 1967).....28

Brown v. Lawson,
863 N.E.2d 215 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....19

Burkes v. Stidham,
668 N.E.2d 982 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....24, 25

Criswell v. Brentwood Hosp.,
551 N.E.2d 1315 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989).....25

Daubenmire v. Sommers,
805 N.E.2d 571 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....18, 19

Ekstrom v. Cuyahoga Cty. Comty. Coll.,
779 N.E.2d 1067 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002).....22

Ekunsumi v. Cincinnati Restoration, Inc.,
698 N.E.2d 503 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....21

Featherstone v. CM Media, Inc.,
No. 02AP-65, 2002 WL 31750286 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2002)18

Feeney v. Eshack,
718 N.E.2d 462 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....27

Fuchs v. Scripps Howard Broad. Co.,
868 N.E.2d 1024 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....18

Giglio v. Doherty,
562 N.E.2d 513 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988).....24

Kassouf v. Cleveland Magazine City Magazines, Inc.,
755 N.E.2d 976 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001).....17, 18, 19

Kovacic v. Eastlake,
No. 2005-L-205, 2006 WL 3833872 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2006).....23

Lakota Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Brickner,
671 N.E.2d 578 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....15

Lang v. Trimble-Weber,
No. 75692, 2000 WL 337619 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2000)12

Martinez v. WTVG,
 No. L-07-1269, 2008 WL 1700443 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2008).....20

McCartney v. Oblates of St. Francis deSales,
 609 N.E.2d 216 (Ohio Ct. App. 1992).....15

McPeck v. Leetonia Italian-Am. Club,
 882 N.E.2d 450 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).....17

Morrow v. Reminger & Reminger Co. L.P.A.,
 915 N.E.2d 696 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009).....23

Muehrcke v. Housel,
 909 N.E.2d 135 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....25

Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Swaykus,
 No. 02JE8, 2002 WL 31859516 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2002).....23

Shariff v. Rahman,
 787 N.E.2d 72 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....24

Simmons v. Climaco,
 507 N.E.2d 465 (Ohio Ct. App. 1986).....12

Sovchik v. Roberts,
 No. 3090-M, 2001 WL 490015 (Ohio Ct. App. May 9, 2001).....19

Stafford v. Columbus Bonding Ctr.,
 896 N.E.2d 191 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....26

Stiles v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
 624 N.E.2d 238 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....12

Thompson v. Webb,
 735 N.E.2d 975 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999).....14, 17

Tubbs v. Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth.,
 No. 62710, 1993 WL 204598 (Ohio Ct. App. June 10, 1993).....13

Wall v. Ohio Permanente Med. Group, Inc.,
 695 N.E.2d 1233 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....13

OHIO COURT OF CLAIMS

Saffell v. Dept. of Rehab. and Corr.,
 696 N.E.2d 1126 (Ohio Ct. Cl. 1997).....23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution Amendment I.....1, 29
U.S. Constitution Amendment IV.....29

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Point of View, On-Air Line Up for Friday, August 1, 2008
<http://www.pointofview.net/site/News2?page=NewsArticle&id=6517>10
Pam Schehl, *Crowd Shows Support for MV Science Teacher*, Mt. Vernon News, April 17,
2008 at A1.....9
